ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.9

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 476/2012

SH.DAYANANDA SARASWATI SWAMIJI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ON IA 2/2015 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3/2015 FOR ON IA 4/2016 FOR ON IA 5/2016 FOR ON IA 8/2016 FOR ON IA 9/2016 FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 10/2016 FOR ON IA 11/2017

[IA No. 55138/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 20-07-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Parties(s) Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataranami, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mr. Vijayalakshmi Raju, Adv.

Mr. Rishesh Shikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Aman Khullar, Adv.

Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR

Ms. C. K. Sucharita, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AAG

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh Fakhrddin Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

2

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR Mr. C. Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. M Srinivasa Rao, Adv.

Mr. K Parameshwar, AOR

Ms. A Sregurupriya, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Interlocutory Application No.55138/2021 is the application to implead Union of India as respondent No.4.

Keeping in view the averments made in the application and the fact that Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, learned counsel for the State has no objection, Union of India is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No.4.

Amended Memo of parties be filed within two days.

The application is allowed accordingly.

Let notice be served upon the newly impleaded respondent No.4.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General is present in the Court. Mr. M.K. Maroria, learned Advocate-on-record accepts notice on behalf of Union of India. Mr. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General seeks four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List the matter in the first week of September, 2022.

(SWETA BALODI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) COURT MASTER (NSH)